

Nos. 11-338, 11-347

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUG DECKER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
AND COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol St NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

RODERICK E. WALSTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAWN HAGGERTY  
ANDRE MONETTE  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
2001 North Main St  
Suite 390  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
(925) 977-3300  
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACK- GROUND .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT, SILVICULTURAL STORMWATER RUNOFF IS A NONPOINT SOURCE DISCHARGE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT IS CHanneled OR FLOWS NATURALLY.....	7
II. ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> THAT THE CLEAN WATER ACT IS AMBIGUOUS, THE EPA’S SILVICULTURAL RULE IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE UNDER THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE BE- CAUSE THE RULE LIMITS RATHER THAN EXPANDS FEDERAL AUTHOR- ITY TO REGULATE SUBJECTS TRADITIONALLY REGULATED BY STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS .	14
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT, ADVERSE IMPACTS ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Potentially Imposes Significant Costs And Liabilities On State And Local Governments .....	23
B. The NPDES Permitting Process Is Lengthy And Time Consuming, And State And Local Governments Would Incur Significant Additional Burdens And Costs If They Assume NPDES Authority Over Silvicultural Stormwater Discharges .....	26
C. The Environmental Impacts Associated With Forest Roads Are Adequately And Appropriately Addressed Under The States’ Nonpoint Source Programs.....	28
D. Requiring NPDES Permits For Forest Roads Would Limit Public Access To Public Lands .....	30
E. Requiring NPDES Permits For Silvicultural Activities Would Potentially Have Adverse Economic Consequences Without Providing Any Significant Environmental Protection.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).	15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	15, 20
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	17
<i>California Building Industry Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , Cal. Superior Court, Sacramento County, No. 34-2009-80000338CU-WM-GDS (Dec. 2, 2011) .....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Schramm</i> , 631 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Mayo Foundation v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011).....	15
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	20, 21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)..	3
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<i>Shell Oil Company v. Train</i> , 585 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of California v. U.S. Department of Navy</i> , 845 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	17
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2).....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1288 .....	3, 9, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	3, 9, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(A) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	9, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(A).....	8, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	5, 7, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	9, 23
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(b) .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(f) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(g) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(m) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14) .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(c) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b) .....	3, 4, 8
40 C.F.R. § 122.28 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.48 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 123.25 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.10 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.11 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.15 .....	27
40 C.F.R. § 124.17 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.56 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.57 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.6 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.62 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 124.8 .....	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.03 .....	21
ORE. REV. STATS. §§ 468B.015-468B.050 .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
41 Fed. Reg. 6,281 (1976).....	4, 12
55 Fed. Reg. 48,027 (Nov. 16, 1990) .....	23
66 Fed. Reg. 3,245 (Jan. 19, 2001).....	24
77 Fed. Reg. 30,475 (May 23, 2012).....	24
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT (2012), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/cgp2012_appendixa.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/cgp2012_ appendixa.pdf</a> .....	25
FREDERICK CUBBAGE & ROBERT ABT, POTENTIAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND ECO- NOMIC IMPACTS OF NPDES PERMIT REQUIRE-MENTS FOR FOREST ROADS IN THE SOUTH (Dec. 7, 2011), <a href="http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in-South1.pdf">http://nafo alliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Per mit-Costs-in-South1.pdf</a> .....	32
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY, FOREST ROADS MANUAL (July 2000), <a href="http://cms.oregon.gov/odf/pages/state_forests/roads_manual.aspx">http://cms.oregon.gov/odf/pages/state_for ests/roads_manual.aspx</a> .....	29-30
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CROSS DRAINAGE SYSTEMS ON FOREST ROADS (2003) .....	29
<i>Road Maintenance</i> , THE FOREST PRACTICE NOTES (Oregon Department of Forestry, Salem, Oregon), July 1999, <a href="http://cms.oregon.gov/odf/privateforests/docs/roadmaintfpnote4.pdf">http://cms. oregon.gov/odf/privateforests/docs/roadm aintfpnote4.pdf</a> .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State Program Status</i> , ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, <a href="http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/statestats.cfm">http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/statestats.cfm</a> (last visited Aug. 16, 2012) .....	23
